
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and 
receive information about it.   
 

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the 
information you need.  We are able to provide our documents in alternative 
formats including Braille, audiotape, large print and alternative languages.   
 

For further information please call 0191 643 5359. 
 

 
 

 

Planning 
Committee 

 
14 October 2021 

 
To be held on Tuesday, 26 October 2021 in Room 0.02, Quadrant, The Silverlink North, 
Cobalt Business Park, NE27 0BY commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

2.   Appointment of substitutes 
 
To be informed of the appointment of any substitute members for the 
meeting. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
 
You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation from the requirement 
to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have 
been granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 September 
2021. 
 

5 - 12 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 

 

5.   Planning Officer Reports 
 
To receive the attached guidance to members in determining planning 
applications and to give consideration to the planning applications listed 
in the following agenda items. 
 
 

13 - 18 

6.   21/01171/FUL, Site of Former Drift Inn, Front Street, Seaton Burn 
 
To consider a full planning application from Northumbria Vehicles for 
the erection of 9no. dwelling houses. 
 
 

19 - 68 

7.   21/01341/FUL, Henson Motor Group, Benton Square Industrial 
Estate, Whitley Road, Benton 
 
To consider a full planning application from Lichfields for demolition of 
existing building and erection of a building for use as a builders’ 
merchant (storage, distribution, trade counter, offices and ancillary 
retails sales).  
 

69 - 94 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Planning Committee:  
 

Councillor Ken Barrie Councillor Trish Brady (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Julie Cruddas Councillor Muriel Green 
Councillor Margaret Hall Councillor John Hunter 
Councillor Chris Johnston Councillor Frank Lott 
Councillor John O'Shea Councillor Paul Richardson 
Councillor Willie Samuel (Chair) Councillor Janet Hunter (Substitute) 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 28 September 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor W Samuel (Chair) 

  Councillors K Barrie, T Brady, J Cruddas, M Green, 
John Hunter, C Johnston, F Lott, T Mulvenna, J O'Shea 
and P Richardson 

 
Apologies:  Councillor M Hall 

 
 
PQ27/21 Appointment of substitutes 

 
Pursuant to the Council's Constitution the appointment of the following substitute member 
was reported: 
Councillor T Mulvenna for Councillor M Hall 
 
 
PQ28/21 Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Muriel Green stated that whilst she had been involved for some years in the 
planning history of land adjacent to 5 Elm Villas, Hazlerigg she had not predetermined 
planning application 21/00462/FUL and she had an open mind to the arguments to be 
presented during the meeting. (Minute PQ32/21) 
 
Councillor Frank Lott stated that he had been in correspondence with residents in relation to 
the Land at Carlyle Court, Wallsend Tree Preservation Order 2021 when he had expressed 
his support for the retention of tree. In view of this he withdrew from the meeting room 
during consideration of the matter (Minute PQ36/21) and took no part in the Committee’s 
deliberations and decision making.  
 
Councillor Paul Richardson stated that whilst he had received representations in relation to 
1 Holywell Avenue, Whitley Bay Tree Preservation Order 2021 he had not predetermined 
the matter and he maintained an open mind to the arguments to be presented during the 
meeting. (Minute PQ38/21) 
 
 
PQ29/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 31 August 2021 be confirmed and signed 
by the Chair. 
 
 
PQ30/21 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
Tuesday, 28 September 2021 

PQ31/21 20/02033/FUL, Land South of Whitley Road, Benton 
 

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from the Homes and Community Agency and Bellway Homes for the erection of 
74 dwellings (Class C3) with associated access, parking, landscaping and infrastructure.  
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. The Committee were presented with two minor amendments to the 
proposed conditions as follows: 

a) Condition 5, to add in the words “in the affected area” after the words “Work must be 
ceased”; and 

b) Condition 9, to delete the words “such as mechanical heat recovery (MVHR) system”.  
  
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme Mr Peter Wallace of Whitley 
Road, Benton had been granted permission to speak to the Committee. It was reported that 
Mr Wallace was unable to attend the meeting. Consequently, the applicant’s representatives 
were not required to speak to the meeting to respond.  
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to: 
a) the projected numbers of vehicular movements generated by the development and its 

impact on the wider highway network and highway safety taking into account recent 
highway improvements on the A191 corridor; 

b) the outcome of a biodiversity net gain assessment which demonstrated that there would 
be a net loss post development; 

c) details of the on-site mitigations and off site compensations to address the biodiversity 
net loss; 

d) the proposed location of the Talbot House apartments and their proximity to No. 11 
Whitley Road; 

e) the impact of the development on the character and appearance of the adjacent 
conservation area; and  

f) the mix and density of the 74 residential units.   
  
Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to grant the application subject to completion of 
a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 
addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions considered necessary; 
(2) the Director of Housing, Environment and Leisure be granted delegated authority to 
determine the application following the completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the following: 
-25% affordable housing provision 
-Ecology and biodiversity £14,430 
-Allotments £7,258 
-Parks and greenspaces £39,400 
-Equipped play area/multi use games area £46,200 
-Sports Pitches £47,730  
-Built Sports £53 492 
-Primary education £200,000 
-Employment and training £14,000 or two apprenticeships  
-Coastal mitigation £11,174 
-Travel Plan, including Travel Plan Scope, and Travel Plan Bond  
-Biodiversity off-site compensation land 
(3) the Director of Law and Governance and the Director of Environment, Housing and 

Page 6



 

3 
Tuesday, 28 September 2021 

Leisure be authorised to undertake all necessary procedures under Section 278 of the 
Highways Act 1980 to secure the following highways improvements: 
-Upgrade of access road from the A191 Whitley Road to an adoptable standard 
-Upgrade of footpaths abutting the site 
-Associated street lighting 
-Associated drainage 
-Associated road markings 
-Associated Traffic Regulation Orders 
-Associated street furniture & signage 
 
 
PQ32/21 21/00462/FUL, Land Adjacent to 5 Elm Villas, Hazlerigg 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from Mr Islam for the variation of conditions 1 (approved plans) and 4 (levels) of 
planning approval 14/1470/FUL relating to amendments to heights and elevations. 
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme, Mr Thomas Skeet of 
Melness Road, Wideopen had been granted permission to speak to the Committee. Mr 
Skeet was unable to attend the meeting and so Mr Skeet had been permitted to submit a 
written statement setting out his objection to the proposed development which was 
considered by the Committee.    
 
Mr Wood, the applicant’s agent, was present at the meeting but he declined the opportunity 
to speak to the Committee to respond to Mr Skeet’s statement.  
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to: 
a) the differences in heights and levels between those prescribed in the planning 

permission granted in 2014, those constructed on site and those proposed as part of 
this application; 

b) the impact of the proposed height and levels on the visual and residential amenity of 
neighbouring residents; 

c) the proposed conditions requiring the applicant to submit to the authority for approval 
plans for site boundary treatments and a scheme to manage surface water runoff from 
the site; and 

d) the impact of the design and scale of the development on the surrounding area. 
  
Resolved that the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the planning 
officers report. 
 
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of its impact on visual and residential 
amenity.) 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

4 
Tuesday, 28 September 2021 

PQ33/21 21/01510/FUL, Unit 14, Wesley Way, Benton Industrial Estate 
 

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated at the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from Joseph Parr (Tyne 
and Wear) Ltd for variation of conditions 1 (approved plans), 10 (holding area) and 11 
(height limit) of planning approval 10/00552/FUL to permit the display of goods externally. 
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme Mrs Alison Waggott-Fairley of 
Bede Close, Holystone and Councillor Erin Parker Leonard had been granted permission to 
speak to the Committee. As Mrs Waggott-Fairley was unable to attend the meeting she 
submitted a written statement setting out her objections which was considered by the 
Committee. 
 
Councillor Erin Parker Leonard, Ward Councillor for the Killingworth Ward, addressed the 
Committee on behalf of residents living near the site. Whilst she acknowledged the need to 
balance the interests of businesses and neighbouring residents she stated that Joseph Parr 
had not complied with the conditions attached to the granting of planning permission in 2010 
restricting the extent of the external storage holding area and setting a maximum height for 
the storage of goods at 2 metres. She described the implications of goods being stored in 
the on site car park which had led to congestion around the site and dangerous vehicular 
movements.   
 
The applicants, Joseph Parr (Tyne and Wear) Ltd, did not attend the meeting but they 
submitted a written statement to comment on the issues raised in the planning officers 
report. This was considered by the Committee.  
 
Resolved that planning permission be refused. 
 
(Reason for decision: The proposed variations to conditions 1 (approved plans), 10 (holding 
area) and 11 (height limit) to increase the amount of goods displayed externally and 
increase the height of the externally considered goods is considered to be detrimental to 
both the visual amenity of this mixed use area and the impact on residential amenity in 
terms of outlook, by virtue of the location, height and amount of external goods to be 
displayed within the site. As such, the proposed variation to these conditions is contrary to 
policies S1.4, DM2.3 and DM6.1 of the North Tyneside Local Plan (2017).) 
 
 
PQ34/21 21/01618/FUL, Formica Limited, West Chirton Industrial Estate 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with two 
addendums circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from Mr 
Grant Newberry to extend existing car park to the north of the site, for staff and visitor 
overflow with new access from Westmoreland Road. Relocation of existing motorbike 
shelter and cycle stores to new car park including additional cycle storage. Erection of new 
factory to the north of the site to be linked to the existing west factory at two locations with 
two canopies to the north of the building including new concrete service yard. New access 
road to the west of the site to link new service yard to the existing road to the south of the 
west factory. Extending the existing west factory to the west. New sprinkler tanks to be 
installed to the west of the west factory extension. 

Page 8



 

5 
Tuesday, 28 September 2021 

 
Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to grant the application subject to: 

a) the submission of information to satisfy the concerns of the Biodiversity Officer and 
Landscape Architect; 

b) the submission of a landscape mitigation plan to demonstrate that an acceptable level 
of biodiversity net gain can be achieved within the site and this plan being agreed by 
the Biodiversity Officer and Landscape Architect; and 

(2) the Director of Environment, Housing and Leisure be authorised to determine the 
application subject to the conditions listed in the planning officers’ report and an addendum 
to the report and the addition, omission or amendment of any conditions considered 
necessary, providing no further matters arise which in the opinion of the Director of 
Environment, Housing and Leisure, raise issues not previously considered which justify 
reconsideration by the Committee. 
 
 
PQ35/21 21/01895/FULH, 13 Falkirk, Killingworth 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a householder 
planning application from Mrs Claire Dobinson Booth for the erection of a fence along the 
eastern boundary of the property with gated vehicular access to the garage at rear and 
pedestrian access to the front elevation. The application had been submitted to the 
Committee for determination because it had been submitted by a member of the planning 
team. Aidan Dobinson Booth left the meeting room during consideration of the application. 
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to grant the application subject to: 

a) the receipt of any additional comments received following expiry of the consultation 
period, and  

b) the conditions set out in the planning officers report and the addition or omission of 
any other considered necessary, and  

(2) the Director of Environment, Housing and Leisure be authorised to determine the 
application providing no further matters arise which in the opinion of the Director of 
Environment, Housing and Leisure, raise issues not previously considered which justify 
reconsideration by the Committee.   
 
 
PQ36/21 Land a
[...]
uld provide the Council with the means by which to control its 
removal and replacement. Members of the Committee highlighted the need to clearly 
communicate the Council’s reasons for making and confirming the TPO to the resident of 1 
Holywell Avenue. 
 
Resolved that the 1 Holywell Avenue, Whitley Bay Tree Preservation Order 2021 be 
confirmed without modification. 
 
(Reason for decision: The Committee were satisfied that it was expedient in the interests of 
amenity to confirm the TPO because the pine tree is located in a prominent position and an 
important element of the local landscape and the TPO will provide the Council with the 
means by which to control its removal and replacement.) 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date:  26 October 2021 
 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORTS 
 
 
Background Papers - Access to Information 
 
The background papers used in preparing this schedule are the relevant 
application files the numbers of which appear at the head of each report.  These 
files are available for inspection at the Council offices at Quadrant East, The 
Silverlink North, Cobalt Business Park, North Tyneside. 

 
Principles to guide members and officers in determining planning 
applications and making decisions 
 
Interests of the whole community 
 
Members of Planning Committee should determine planning matters in the 
interests of the whole community of North Tyneside. 
 
All applications should be determined on their respective planning merits. 
 
Members of Planning Committee should not predetermine planning 
applications nor do anything that may reasonably be taken as giving an 
indication of having a closed mind towards planning applications before reading 
the Officers Report and attending the meeting of the Planning Committee and 
listening to the presentation and debate at the meeting. However, councillors 
act as representatives of public opinion in their communities and lobbying of 
members has an 
[...]
easonable grounds for their impartiality to be 
questioned or to indicate that the decision has already been made. If however, 
members of Committee express an opinion prior to the Planning Committee this 
does not necessarily prevent any such member from speaking or voting on the 
application provided they approach the decision making process with an open Page 15



 

mind and ensure that they take account of all the relevant matters before 
reaching a decision. Any Member (including any substitute Member) who finds 
themselves in this position at the Planning Committee are advised to state, prior 
to consideration of the application, that they have taken a public view on the 
application. 
  
 
Lobbying of Other Members 
 
While recognising that lobbying of members has an important role in the local 
democratic process, all other members should ensure that their response is not 
such as to give reasonable grounds for suggesting that the decision has 
already been made by the Council. 
 
Lobbying  
 
Members of the Planning Committee should ensure that their response to any 
lobbying is not such as to give reasonable grounds for their impartiality to be 
questioned. However all members of the Council should ensure that any 
responses do not give reasonable grounds for suggesting that a decision has 
already been made by the Council. 
 
Members of the Planning Committee should not act as agents (represent or 
undertake any work) for people pursuing planning applications nor should they 
put pressure on officers for a particular recommendation. 

Page 16



 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORTS 
CONTENTS 

 
6 21/01171/FUL  Weetslade  
  

Site Of Former Drift Inn Front Street Seaton Burn NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE   
  

Speaking rights granted to Mr & Mrs Hogg of Front Street, Seaton Burn. 
 

 
 
7 21/01341/FUL  Killingworth  
  

Henson Motor Group Benton Square Industrial Estate Whitley Road Benton 
NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE NE12 9SR  

  
 
 

 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Application 
No: 

21/01171/FUL Author: Maxine Ingram 

Date valid: 30 April 2021 : 0191 643 6322 
Target 
decision date: 

30 July 2021 Ward: Weetslade 

 
Application type: full planning application 
 
Location: Site of Former Drift Inn, Front Street, Seaton Burn, NEWCASTLE 
UPON TYNE 
 
Proposal: Construction of 9no. dwelling houses with associated parking 
and landscaping  (resubmission). (Amended plans and description).  
 
Applicant: Northumbria Vehicles, Mr Rod Purvis Oliver House Front Street 
Seaton Burn NE13 6ES 
 
 
Agent: Mr Chris Allan, Mr Chris Allan NE40 Studios Main Road Ryton NE40 3GA 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
a) indicate it is minded to grant this application subject to an Agreement 

under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning act 1990 and the 
addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions considered 
necessary;  

b) authorise the Director of Housing, Environment and Leisure to 
determine the application following the completion of the Unilateral 
Undertaking Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure £1,359 contribution 
towards coastal mitigation; and  

c)  authorise that the Director of Law and Governance and the Director of 
Environment, Housing and Leisure to undertake all necessary 
procedures under the relevant Agreement (Section 278 Agreement) to 
secure: 

New access 
Upgrade of footpaths abutting the site 
Associated street lighting 
Associated drainage 
Associated road markings 
Associated Traffic Regulation Orders 
Associated street furniture & signage. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 

 
INFORMATION 
 
1.0  Summary Of Key Issues & Conclusions 
 
1.0 The main issues for Members to consider in this case are: 
-Principle of the development;  
-Impact on the character and appearance of the site and the surrounding area;  
-Impact upon the amenity of existing and future residents;  
-Impact on highway safety;  
-Impact on biodiversity; and,  
-Other issues.  
 
1.1 Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be 
determined in accordance with the development plan, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.  Members need to consider whether this 
application accords with the development plan and also take into account any 
other material considerations in reaching their decision. 
 
2.0 Description of the Site 
2.1 The application relates to a rectangular parcel of land measuring 
approximately 0.66 hectares. The site was formerly occupied by a public house, 
The Drift Inn. This building has since been demolished and the site has remained 
vacant for several years. Immediately to the north east the site is bound by a 
residential dwelling, Meadow Cottage and to the north west is a commercial 
property. Access to the Seaton Burn Recreation Ground and Meadow Cottage is 
located to the south east of the site beyond which lies a commercial property (car 
sales). Residential properties, The Willows, are located to the south west beyond 
the adjacent highway.  
 
2.2 The topography of the site is relatively flat.  
 
2.3 The site is designated as a housing site (LP site 133 Drift Inn, Seaton Burn). 
 
2.4 The land designation immediately to the north east of the site is green belt 
and a wildlife corridor.  
  
3.0 Description of the Proposed Development 
3.1 Planning permission is sought for the construction of 9no. dwelling houses (3 
bed and 4 bed) with associated parking and landscaping.  
 
3.2 House types proposed are: 
-5no. Housetype A Plots 6-10 (2.5 storeys with a ridge height of approximately 
8.8m)  
-4no. Houstype C Plots 1-4(2.5 storeys with a ridge height of approximately 
9.1m) 
 
3.3 Members are advised that this application is a re-submission of a previously 
refused application (Ref: 20/00273/FUL). The applicant has sought to address 
the previous reasons for refusal (set out in full below) by amending the site layout 
and reducing the number of units. Members are advise
[...]
a result of the monies received 
from central Government. 
 
16.0 Conclusions 
16.1 Members should consider carefully the balance of issues before them and 
the need to take in account national policy within NPPF and the weight to be 
accorded to this as well as current local planning policy.  
 
16.2 Specifically NPPF states that LPA’s should approve development proposals 
that accord with an up-to-date development plan without delay.  However, the 
NPPF also recognises that the presumption in favour of sustainable development 
does not change the statutory status of the development plan as the starting 
point for decision making. Where a planning application conflicts with an up-to-
date development plan permission should not usually be granted. 
 
16.3 The application site is a designated housing site within the Local Plan.  
 
16.4 In terms of the impact of the development, it is considered that the 
development is acceptable in terms of its impact on residential amenity, the 
highway network, biodiversity, flood risk, land stability and contaminated land 
issues.   
 
16.5 Approval is recommended.  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
a) indicate it is minded to grant this application subject to an Agreement 

under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning act 1990 and the 

Page 35



 

addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions considered 
necessary;  

b) authorise the Director of Housing, Environment and Leisure to 
determine the application following the completion of the Unilateral 
Undertaking Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure £1,359 contribution 
towards coastal mitigation; and  

c) authorise that the Director of Law and Governance and the Director of 
Environment, Housing and Leisure to undertake all necessary 
procedures under the relevant Agreement (Section 278 Agreement) to 
secure: 

New access 
Upgrade of footpaths abutting the site 
Associated street lighting 
Associated drainage 
Associated road marking
[...]
  Contact 
Highways@northtyneside.gov.uk for further information.  
 
The applicant is advised to contact the council's Public Rights of Way Officer 
prior to construction arrange s joint inspection of the Public Right of Way network 
on and adjacent to the site.  If this inspection is not carried out, the Local 
Highway Authority may pursue the developer for any costs to repair damage to 
these routes.  Contact Highways@northtyneside.gov.uk for further information. 
 
The applicant is advised that no part of the gates or garage door may project 
over the highway at any time.  Contact 
New.Developments@northtyneside.gov.uk  for further information.  
 
The development hereby approved lies within close proximity to the designated 
and well-established flightpath from Newcastle International Airport. The airport 
operates unrestricted, flying 365 days per year, 24 hours per day. The site is also 
a co-opted military airfield and therefore unrestrictedly accepts military aircraft. 
Properties contained with the development will be exposed to aircraft noise 
 
 

Page 47



 

 

 
Application reference: 21/01171/FUL 
Location: Site Of Former Drift Inn, Front Street, Seaton Burn  
Proposal: Construction of 9no. dwelling houses with associated parking 
and landscaping  (resubmission). (Amended plans and description). 

Not to scale © Crown Copyright and database 
right 2011.  Ordnance Survey 
Licence Number 0100016801 

 

Date: 13.10.2021 

 

Page 48



 

Appendix 1 – 21/01171/FUL 
Item 1 
 
Consultations/representations 
 
1.0 Ward Councillors 
1.1 Councillor Muriel Green has requested that this application is presented at 
Planning Committee.  
 
2.0 Internal Consultees 
2.1 Highways Network Manager  
2.2 This application is for the erection of nine dwellings.  It is a resubmission of 
application reference 20/00273/FUL.  The site is accessed from Front Street, 
parking will be provided in accordance with current standards and cycle storage 
will be provided for all
[...]
ficer 
3.6 I have checked the site against the HER and historic maps, and consider that 
the proposals will not have a significant impact on any known archaeological 
heritage assets, and no archaeological work is required. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Planning Officer Reports
	6 21/01171/FUL, Site of Former Drift Inn, Front Street, Seaton Burn
	7 21/01341/FUL, Henson Motor Group, Benton Square Industrial Estate, Whitley Road, Benton



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 26 October 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor W Samuel (Chair) 

  Councillors K Barrie, T Brady, M Green, M Hall, Janet 
Hunter, John Hunter, C Johnston, F Lott, T Mulvenna and 
P Richardson 

 
Apologies:  Councillors J Cruddas and J O'Shea 

 
 
PQ39/21 Appointment of substitutes 

 
Pursuant to the Council's Constitution the appointment of the following substitute members 
was reported: 
Councillor Janet Hunter for Councillor J Cruddas  
Councillor T Mulvenna for Councillor J O’Shea 
 
 
PQ40/21 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
 
PQ41/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2021 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
 
PQ42/21 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes. 
 
 
PQ43/21 21/01171/FUL, Site of Former Drift Inn, Front Street, Seaton Burn 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from Northumbria Vehicles for the erection of 9no. dwelling houses with 
associated parking and landscaping. 
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme Mr & Mrs Hogg of Front 
Street, Seaton Burn had been granted permission to speak to the Committee. Mr Hogg lived 
and operated licensed kennels at the property adjacent to the development site. He 
explained that he supported the development of the site, but any development should be 



 

2 
Tuesday, 26 October 2021 

conditional on protecting the operation of the kennels from complaints from occupiers. Mr 
Hogg welcomed the realignment of the housing and the reduction in the number of units but 
he still believed 9 units would be an overdevelopment of the site. He contended that the 
noise survey undertaken over a 24 hour period in April 2021 was not representative of the 
operation of the business and that assessments could be very subjective to support any 
desired outcome.  
 
Mr R Purvis of Northumbrian Vehicles addressed the Committee to respond to Mr Hogg’s 
comments. Mr Purvis explained that a noise monitoring device had been located on the site 
for a period of 4 weeks when the noise recorded from the A19 road had been greater than 
that caused by the dogs. The site was at the gateway of Seaton Burn and the proposed 
development would improve the appearance of the area. Neighbouring residents had 
expressed their support for the scheme and there had previously been no objections to a 
proposal to construct a 50 bed care home on the site. Anything less than 9 units on the site 
would not be viable. Mr Purvis queried whether the location of the livestock at Meadow 
Cottage could be managed to minimise the impact of noise on occupiers.   
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of the speakers and officers and made 
comments. In doing so the Committee gave particular consideration to: 

a) the levels and heights of the proposed development in relation to Meadow Cottage; 
b) the proposed surface water attenuation scheme; 
c) the separation distances between the proposed development and Meadow Cottage; 
d) the proposed condition requiring the applicant to erect and retain a 1.8m high 

acoustic fence between the site and Meadow Cottage; 
e) the proposed sound attenuation measures recommended by the Environmental 

Health Officer to ensure noise levels at the properties do not exceed good 
standards; 

f) the defences available to the operators of the kennels to any complaints about noise, 
if all reasonable steps have been taken to minimise the noise; 

g) the nature and outcomes of three separate noise assessment exercises undertaken 
on site; and 

h) the effect of the designation of the site for housing within the Local Plan and its 
potential to provide 5-8 units which was indicative and not definitive.  

  
Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to grant the application subject to completion of 
a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 
addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions considered necessary; 
(2) the Director of Housing, Environment and Leisure be authorised to determine the 
application following the completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure a £1,359 contribution towards coastal mitigation; 
and; 
(3) the Director of Law and Governance and the Director of Environment, Housing and 
Leisure be authorised to undertake all necessary procedures under Section 278 of the 
Highways Act 1980 to secure the following highways improvements: 
New access 
Upgrade of footpaths abutting the site 
Associated street lighting 
Associated drainage 
Associated road markings 
Associated Traffic Regulation Orders 
Associated street furniture & signage. 
 



 

3 
Tuesday, 26 October 2021 

 
 
PQ44/21 21/01341/FUL, Henson Motor Group, Benton Square Industrial Estate, 

Whitley Road, Benton 
 

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from Lichfields for demolition of existing building and erection of a building for 
use as a builders’ merchant (storage, distribution, trade counter, offices and ancillary retails 
sales).  
 
The Committee had previously considered the application on 3 August 2021 when it had 
indicated that it was minded to grant the application and authorised officers to determine the 
application following expiry of the consultation period. During this period objections had 
been received which officers considered required consideration by the Committee. 
 
A planning officer presented details of the application and objections with the aid of various 
maps, plans and photographs. 
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to: 

a) the proposed hours of operation of the builders merchants; and 
b) the impact of the development on the local highway network. 

  
Resolved that the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the planning 
officers report. 
 
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of the principle of development and its 
impact on amenity, the character and appearance of the area, highway safety and ground 
conditions.) 
 
 
 


